Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Department of Skill Development**

Civil Secretariat, Jammu

Subject:-

Grant of Six Months study leave in favour of Mr. Mohammad Amin Wani, Demonstrator, Electrical Engineering, Government Polytechnic College Baramulla for pursuing Phd. (Part time) in Electrical Engineering at NIT Srinagar.

Reference:-

Letter No. DSD/Poly/101/e-45285/1606 dated 14.11.2022,

Director, Skill Development.

Government Order No. 03 -JK(DSD) of 2023 Dated: 24.01.2023

In terms of Rule-73 of J&K Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1979 read with SRO-274 of 2013 dated 30.05.2013 (as amended from time to time), sanction is, hereby, accorded to the grant of study leave in favour Mr. Mohammad Amin Wani, Demonstrator, Electrical Engineering, Government Polytechnic College Baramulla for pursuing Phd (Part time) in Electrical Engineering at NIT Srinagar for a period of six months. The grant of study leave is subject to the following terms of conditions:-

- 1. That the official shall have no superior claim over his seniors for consideration for promotion after acquiring higher qualification.
- 2. The stipend, scholarship etc, if any, received during pursuing of higher studies shall be adjusted in his leave salary.
- 3. All other conditions laid down in the relevant study leave are strictly adhered to.
- 4. On completion of course, the applicant shall submit the certificate of examination passed or special course of study undertaken, indicating the date of commencement and termination of the course to the Administrative Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon), IAS

Principal Secretary to the Government

Dated: - 24 -01-2023

No:-DSD-Poly/156/2022

Copy to the:-

1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

- 2. Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Director, Skill Development, J&K.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K Jammu.
- 5. OSD with Hon'ble Advisor (B) I/c Department of Skill Development.
- 6. Special Secretary to the Government, Department of Skill Development
- 7. FA/CAO, Department of Skill Development.
- 8. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Department of Skill Development.
- 9. Principal, Government Polytechnic College, Baramulla.
- 10. Concerned official.

11. Government Order/Stock file/Incharge website, DSD.

(Harjinder Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government